
N

4

3
2

5

9

8

7

6

10

11

14

13

18

17

16

15

1

12

Club
House

Practice
Area

Hawksworth Lane

Slope
RatingRatingSSS

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

DateCompetition

Player  A

Hole

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

OUT

IN
OUT

TOTAL

Player  B

Time

391
294
126
352
154
396
395
463
309
2880
3168
6048

274
288
115
347
127
390
354
426
302
2623
2806
5429

4
4
3
4
3
4
5
5
4

36
37
73

White
Yards

Yellow
Yards

Red
Yards

Nett
Score

or
PointsA B C D

Player  C

Player  D

393
304
138
363
163
417
416
488
312

2994
3253
6247

7
17
15
3

13
1

11
5
9

Stroke
IndexPar

4
4
3
4
3
4
4
5
4

35
36
71

4
18
14
8
10
6
2
16
12

Nett
Score

or
Points

Entry No.

Gross Score Stroke
IndexPar

4
4
3
4
5
4
5
4
4
37

321
412
153
278
460
357
440
341
491

3253

314
407
142
274
451
345
433
336
466

3168

242
356
148
269
378
307
427
326
353

2806

16
4

14
18
10
8
6

12
2

4
4
3
4
4
4
4
4
5

36

11
5
13
17
1
7
3
9
15

HANDICAP
NETT

W = +
L = -
H = 0
Points

Please indicate
which tee used

127

125

130

70.9

69.9

72.6

71

70

73

THE YELLOW DISCS IN THE MIDDLE OF THE FAIRWAY ARE 150 YARDS FROM THE CENTRE OF THE GREEN.

Pin Position
Flag Guide
Front
Middle
Back

Th
e 

Br
ad

fo
rd

 6
pg

 C
ar

d.
in

dd
   

2
20

/0
2/

20
20

   
16

:0
6



A  H E R B E R T  F O W L E R  M A S T E R P I E C E  S I N C E  1 9 2 3

Herbert Fowler was one of the most renowned golf 
architects of the “Golden Era” immediately prior to World 
War I and widely recognized for his design of many of 
the best courses in Britain and the United States. These 
included Walton Heath, the Crystal Springs Course, San 
Francisco, the great Eastward Ho near Cape Cod, The 
Berkshire (Red & Blue), West Surrey and Delamere 
Forest. Fowler was also asked to renovate a number of 
other famous courses including Royal North Devon, Royal 
Aberdeen, Royal Lytham & St. Annes and in 1922 he 
famously redesigned the 18th hole at Pebble Beach.
 
Fowler felt strongly that courses should follow the contours 
of the land and have a natural feeling, shunning the use of 
“man-made contrivances” and believing that topography 
could test the world’s best golfers just as adequately. As he 
put it, “God builds golf links and the less man meddles 
the better for all concerned.” In his description of Fowler’s 

work, the doyen of writers on 
golf, Bernard Darwin, said 
“I never knew anyone who 
could more swiftly take on the 
possibilities of the ground”.

This course was redesigned in 1923 by
WILLIAM HERBERT FOWLER

(1856 – 1941)

This course was re-designed by

WILLIAM HERBERT FOWLER
(1856-1941)

1. THE LANE
 Willow Lane – running through the course is "Abnormal 

Ground Conditions" where relief can be taken under Rule 
16.1b, except when playing the 18th hole when the Lane 
becomes an integral part of the course.

2. OUT OF BOUNDS – (Rule 18.2b)
a) Beyond any fence or wall defining the boundary of the course.
b) Second Hole. A ball lying beyond the white posts 

surrounding the greenkeepers' shed.
c) Ninth and Tenth Holes. A ball lying beyond the white posts, 

defining the practice ground.
d) Tenth Hole. A ball, lying beyond the white posts behind and 

to the right of the green.
3. PRACTICE PUTTING GREEN
 The practice putting green is a wrong green (Rule 13.1f applies).
4. STAKED TREES
 Trees identified by stakes or plastic sheaths are "No Play 

Zones". If a players ball lies anywhere on the course other 
than in a penalty area and it lies on or touches  such a tree 
or such a tree interferes with the player's stance or area of 
intended swing, the player MUST take relief under

 Rule 16.1f.
5. IMMOVABLE OBSTRUCTIONS CLOSE TO THE PUTTING 

GREEN (Sprinkler Heads)
 Relief from interference by an Immovable Obstruction may 

be taken under Rule 16.1. In addition, when a ball is in the 
General Area, if an immovable obstruction is on the line 
of play, within two club-lengths of the putting green, and 
within two club-lengths of the ball, the player may take 
relief under Rule 16.1b.

6. GROUND UNDER REPAIR
 Areas marked with white lines are deemed to be “No Play 

Zones”, and relief MUST be taken under Rule 16.1a (The 
exception being the White Lines surrounding the practice 
putting green designating the chipping area, where other 
than on the green, see 3 above, the ball shall be played as it 
lies).

7. TRACTOR MARKINGS
 Deep rutted tractor marks and damage caused by horses’ 

hoof prints are treated as Ground Under Repair (Abnormal 
Ground Conditions) and relief is allowed under Rule 16.1b.

 PENALTY for the breach of these Local Rules not covered by 
a Rule of Golf: 

 Match Play - Loss of Hole;
 Stroke Play - Two Strokes.
 N.B. ALL GOLFERS MUST TAKE PARTICULAR CARE WHEN 

PLAYING SHOTS ADJACENT TO THE PUBLIC RIGHTS OF 
WAY CROSSING THE COURSE. THESE ARE THE SINGLE 
CARRIAGEWAY LANE (WILLOW LANE) AND THE PUBLIC 
FOOTPATH THAT CROSSES THE COUSE MARKED BY GREEN/
YELLOW STAKES.

 EMERGENCY CONTACT NUMBERS
 Clubhouse Tel: 01943 875570
 Golf Shop  Tel: 01943 873719
 Location LS20 8NP

LOCAL RULESThe Bradford 6pg C
ard.indd   1

20/02/2020   16:06


