Com	petition			Date Time						H'cap	Strokes Rec'd	Please indicate which tee used				
Entry No.											-	SSS	Rating	Slope Rating	1	
					Player	Α							71	70.9	127	
					Player	В					70	69.9	125			
					Player	С							70	09.9	125	
					Player	D							73	72.6	130	
Hole	Marker's	White Yards	Yellow Yards	Par	Stroke Index	Gross Score				Nett Score	W = + L = -	Red		Str	oke	
	Score					-	4	В	С	D	or Points	H = 0 Points	Yards		Inc	dex
1		321	314	4	11								242	2 4	1	6
2		412	407	4	5								356	6 4	4	4
3		153	142	3	13								148	3 3	1	4
4		278	274	4	17								269	4	1	8
5		460	451	4	1								378	3 5	1	0
6		357	345	4	7								307		8	
7		440	433	4	3								427	_		3
8		341	336	4	9								326	6 4	1	2
9		491	466	5	15								353	-		2
		3253		36	OUT								280	6 37		
10			PL			/OI	DS	SLOW	PLAY A	AT ALL	.TIME	S				_
_		393	391	4	4								274	_		7
11 12		304	294	4	18								288	_	1	
13		138	126	3 4	14					-			11:	_	1	5
14		363 163	352 154	3	8 10								347 127	_	_	<u>ა</u> ვ
15		417	396	4	6								390	_	-	
16		417	395	4	2								354		1	-
17		488	463	5	16								420	_	1	-
18		312	309	4	12								302	_) 9
		2994		35	IN								262	_	_	_
		3253		36	OUT								280			
		6247		71	TOTAL								542	_		
					DICAP							-	Nett			
					NETT							Score				
											_	F	or oints			



LOCAL RULES

1. THE LANE

Willow Lane – running through the course is "Abnormal Ground Conditions" where relief can be taken under Rule 16.1b, except when playing the 18th hole when the Lane becomes an integral part of the course.

2. OUT OF BOUNDS - (Rule 18.2b)

- a) Beyond any fence or wall defining the boundary of the course. b) Second Hole. A ball lying beyond the white posts surrounding the greenkeepers' shed.
 c) Ninth and Tenth Holes. A ball lying beyond the white posts,
- defining the practice ground.
 d) Tenth Hole. A ball, lying beyond the white posts behind and to the right of the green.

3. PRACTICE PUTTING GREEN

The practice putting green is a wrong green (Rule 13.1f applies).

4. STAKED TREES

Trees identified by stakes or plastic sheaths are "No Play Zones". If a players ball lies anywhere on th<u>e course other</u> than in a penalty area and it lies on or touches such a tree or such a tree interferes with the player's stance or area of intended swing, the player MUST take relief under Rule 16.1f.

5. IMMOVABLE OBSTRUCTIONS CLOSE TO THE PUTTING

GREEN (Sprinkler Heads) Relief from interference by an Immovable Obstruction may be taken under Rule 16.1. In addition, when a ball is in the General Area, if an immovable obstruction is on the line of play, within two club-lengths of the putting green, and within two club-lengths of the ball, the player may take relief under Rule 16.1b.

6. GROUND UNDER REPAIR

Areas marked with white lines are deemed to be "No Play Zones", and relief MUST be taken under Rule 16.1a (The exception being the White Lines surrounding the practice putting green designating the chipping area, where other than on the green, see 3 above, the ball shall be played as it lies).

7. TRACTOR MARKINGS

Deep rutted tractor marks and damage caused by horses' hoof prints are treated as Ground Under Repair (Abnormal Ground Conditions) and relief is allowed under Rule 16.1b.

PENALTY for the breach of these Local Rules not covered by

a Rule of Golf: Match Play - Loss of Hole; Stroke Play - Two Strokes.

N.B. ALL GOLFERS MUST TAKE PARTICULAR CARE WHEN PLAYING SHOTS ADJACENT TO THE PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY CROSSING THE COURSE. THESE ARE THE SINGLE CARRIAGEMY LANE (WILLOW LANE) AND THE PUBLIC FOOTPATH THAT CROSSES THE COUSE MARKED BY GREEN/ YELLOW STAKES.

EMERGENCY CONTACT NUMBERS Clubhouse Tel: 01943 875570 Golf Shop Tel: 01943 873719 Location LS20 8NP

WWW.FARNELLLANDROVER.COM

GOISELEY АЗУОЯ ПИАЈ **LARNELL**

ABOVE & BEYOND



"bnuorg of the ground".

Fouler felt strongly that courses should follow the contours of the land and have a natural feeling, shunning the use of manner and everying that looguaphy put it, "Cod builds golf links and the less man meadles the better for all concerned." In his description of bowler's work better for all concerned." In his description of bowler's golf, less man boundin, said "" less and the ground and could more suifity take on the could more suifity take on the could more suifity take on the country.

other famous courses including Royal North Devon, Royal Aberdeen, Royal Lytham & St. Annes and in 1922 he famously redesigned the 18th hole at Pebble Beach. Herbert Fowler was one of the most renowned golf architects of the "Golden Era" immediately prior to World War I and widely recognized for his design of many of included Watton Heath, the Crystal Springs Course, San Francisco, the great Eastward Ho near Cape Cod, The Fornest, Fowler was also asked Surrey and Delamere Forest, Fowler was also asked to renovate a number of other funces was also asked to renovate a number of other funces was also asked to renovate a number of other funces including Royal North Deson, Royal other funces including Royal North Deson, Royal

MILLIAM HERBERT FOWLER
This course was redesigned in 1923 by



The Bradford Golf Club